Appropriation Resolution
City, Exempted Village, Career Tech, or Local Board of Education
Revised Code Sec. 5705.38
Permanent Fiscal Year 2023

The Board of Education of the Lakota Local School District, Butler County, Ohio, met in regular
session on the 12tk day of September, 2022, at Plains Junior School, 5500 Princeton Road,
Liberty Township, Ohio with the following members present:

Isaac Adi
Darbi Boddy
Kelley Casper
Julie Shaffer

Lynda O’Connor

__Mrs. Shaffer moved the adoption of the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Lakota Local School District, Butler County,
Ohio, that to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of said Board of Education,
during the fiscal year, ending June 30, 2023, the following sums be and the same are hereby
set aside and appropriated for the several purposes for which expenditures are to be made and
during said fiscal year, as attached.

Mrs. O’Connor__ seconded the adoption of the Resolution and the roll being called upon its
adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Isaac Adi Yea
Darbi Boddy Yea
Kelley Casper Yea
Julie Shaffer Yea

Lynda O’Connor Yea




CERTIFICATE
(O.R.C. 5705.412)

Re: Permanent Fiscal Year 2023 Appropriations

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the Lakota Local School District has sufficient funds to meet
the contract, obligation, payment, or expenditure for the above, and has in effect for the
remainder of the fiscal year and the succeeding fiscal year the authorization to levy taxes
which, when combined with the estimated revenue from all other sources available to the
district at the time of certification, are sufficient to provide operating revenues necessary to
enable the district to maintain all personnel, programs, and services essential to the provision
of an adequate educational program on all the days set forth in its adopted school calendar for
the current fiscal year and for a number of days in the succeeding fiscal year equal to the
number of days instruction was held or is scheduled for the current fiscal year, except that if
the above expenditure is for a contract, this certification shall cover the term of the contract or
the current fiscal year plus the two immediately succeeding fiscal years, whichever period of
year is greater.

Dated: 9/12/2022
Signed:

(M, ——==—

ll‘;étsurer JCFO
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Superintendent
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Board r




Reporting Period: September 2022 (FY 2023)
LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Appropriations Resolution Report

9/12/22 4:03 PM

Rev. Code Sec. 5705.38
Fiscal Year: 2023
Include Zero Balance Accounts: false

LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Prior FY Carry Over

Appropriations

Total Appropriation
001 GENERAL $ 195,728,795.96
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES $111,537,135.00
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN $ 38,369,827.00
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $ 34,552,126.61
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $6,091,327.19
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 542,247.09
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS $ 2,225,466.07
900 OTHER USES OF FUNDS $2,410,667.00
002 BOND RETIREMENT $ 15,555,078.38
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS $ 109,375.00
810 REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL $12,814,781.38
820 INTEREST $2,628,422.00
830 OTHER DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT $ 2,500.00
003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT $ 6,536,081.91
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $ 6,623.00
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 500.00
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY $4,643,501.91
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS $ 75,000.00
810 REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL $ 1,265,000.00
820 INTEREST $ 545,457.00
006 FOOD SERVICE $7,918,988.63
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES $2,419,826.26
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN $1,138,342.45
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $ 71,159.95
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 3,602,724.32
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 685,435.65
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS $ 1,500.00
007 SPECIAL TRUST $ 198,000.00
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS $ 198,000.00
009 UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES $ 858,431.88
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 858,431.88
014 ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES $ 114,950.00
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES $101,000.00
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN $ 13,200.00
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $ 100.00
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 650.00
018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT $451,468.12
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $ 86,283.57

$792,118.04
$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 329,299.39
$79,914.81
$ 366,391.91
$16,511.93
$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 700,624.91
$ 6,623.00

$ 500.00
$693,501.91
$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$1,061,719.92
$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$13,959.95
$ 535,824.32
$ 511,935.65
$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$4,731.43
$4,731.43

$ 500.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 500.00

$ 50,528.39
$ 14,789.15

$196,520,914.00
$111,537,135.00
$ 38,369,827.00
$ 34,881,426.00
$6,171,242.00
$ 908,639.00

$ 2,241,978.00
$2,410,667.00
$ 15,555,078.38
$ 109,375.00
$12,814,781.38
$ 2,628,422.00
$ 2,500.00

$ 7,236,706.82
$13,246.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 5,337,003.82
$ 75,000.00
$1,265,000.00
$ 545,457.00

$ 8,980,708.55
$2,419,826.26
$1,138,342.45
$ 85,119.90
$4,138,548.64
$1,197,371.30
$ 1,500.00

$ 198,000.00

$ 198,000.00

$ 863,163.31

$ 863,163.31

$ 115,450.00
$101,000.00
$13,200.00

$ 100.00
$1,150.00

$ 501,996.51
$101,072.72
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Reporting Period: September 2022 (FY 2023)

LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Appropriations Resolution Report

9/12/22 4:03 PM

Fiscal Year: 2023
Include Zero Balance Accounts: false

Rev. Code Sec. 5705.38

Total Appropriation

LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Prior FY Carry Over

Appropriations

500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS
019 OTHER GRANT
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN
400 PURCHASED SERVICES
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS
024 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS.
400 PURCHASED SERVICES
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS
027 WORKMANS COMPENSATION-SELF INS
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS
031 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS
200 STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN
400 PURCHASED SERVICES
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS
300 DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN
400 PURCHASED SERVICES
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS
401 AUXILIARY SERVICES
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN
400 PURCHASED SERVICES
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY
499 MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES

$103,609.02
$ 109,909.81
$ 151,665.72
$ 243,002.31

$ 45,764.92
$9,335.08

$ 65,744.00
$91,080.77
$10,000.00

$ 21,077.54

$ 17,425,000.00
$ 815,000.00
$16,610,000.00
$ 261,000.66

$ 261,000.66
$11,000.00
$11,000.00
$401,997.01

$ 165,261.37
$ 35,791.86
$108,079.72
$ 57,697.43

$ 35,166.63

$ 3,298,437.74
$1,528,368.26
$ 243,850.27

$ 685,176.60

$ 626,274.85
$57,272.38

$ 157,495.38
$874,475.14

$ 331,301.01
$105,115.11
$172,513.29
$ 265,349.72

$ 196.01

$ 65,500.02

$ 56,123.74

$ 2,525.72
$ 27,825.47
$ 5,388.05
$ 934.35

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$484.47

$ 0.00

$ 449.88

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$11,000.66
$11,000.66
$11,000.00
$11,000.00
$ 8,5673.53
$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$277.72

$ 133.80
$8,162.01
$ 314,507.61
$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 125,868.49
$151,548.34
$ 0.00

$ 37,090.78
$ 59,569.40
$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$1,018.18
$ 58,551.22
$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$106,134.74
$137,735.28
$ 157,053.77
$ 243,936.66
$ 45,764.92
$9,335.08

$ 65,744.00
$ 91,565.24
$10,000.00
$ 21,527.42

$17,425,000.00

$ 815,000.00

$16,610,000.00

$272,001.32
$272,001.32
$ 22,000.00
$ 22,000.00
$410,570.54
$ 165,261.37
$ 35,791.86
$108,357.44
$57,831.23
$ 43,328.64

$ 3,612,945.35
$1,528,368.26

$ 243,850.27
$ 811,045.09
$777,823.19
$57,272.38
$ 194,586.16
$ 934,044.54
$ 331,301.01
$105,115.11
$173,531.47
$ 323,900.94
$196.01

$ 65,500.02
$ 56,123.74
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Reporting Period: September 2022 (FY 2023) 9/12/22 4:03 PM
LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Appropriations Resolution Report

Rev. Code Sec. 5705.38

Fiscal Year: 2023
Include Zero Balance Accounts: false

LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Total Appropriation Prior FY Carry Over Appropriations
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN $9,376.28 $ 0.00 $9,376.28
507 ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL EMERGENCY RELIEF FUND $8,974,429.13 $ 360,000.00 $9,334,429.13
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES $2,427,475.74 $ 0.00 $2,427,475.74
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN $970,161.64 $ 0.00 $970,161.64
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $176,791.75 $ 0.00 $176,791.75
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 5,400,000.00 $ 360,000.00 $ 5,760,000.00
516 IDEA PART B GRANTS $5,199,061.99 $ 25,140.00 $5,224,201.99
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES $ 3,537,697.12 $ 0.00 $ 3,537,697.12
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN $1,106,629.95 $ 0.00 $1,106,629.95
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $ 143,902.92 $ 0.00 $ 143,902.92
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 352,792.00 $ 0.00 $ 352,792.00
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 58,040.00 $ 25,140.00 $ 83,180.00
551 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY $ 367,367.12 $ 569.90 $ 367,937.02
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES $ 222,295.80 $ 0.00 $ 222,295.80
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN $ 96,180.60 $ 0.00 $ 96,180.60
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $ 18,928.43 $ 0.00 $ 18,928.43
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 29,962.29 $ 569.90 $ 30,532.19
572 TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN $2,264,424.16 $ 0.00 $2,264,424.16
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES $1,457,611.52 $ 0.00 $1,457,611.52
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN $ 574,676.40 $ 0.00 $ 574,676.40
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $ 155,937.90 $ 0.00 $ 155,937.90
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 76,198.34 $ 0.00 $ 76,198.34
584 TITLE IV, PART A, STUDENT SUPPORT AND ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT $ 133,532.93 $ 0.00 $ 133,532.93
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $117,424.38 $ 0.00 $117,424.38
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $16,108.55 $ 0.00 $16,108.55
587 IDEA PRESCHOOL-HANDICAPPED $ 148,581.18 $ 0.00 $ 148,581.18
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $127,024.39 $ 0.00 $127,024.39
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 21,556.79 $ 0.00 $ 21,556.79
590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY $ 735,822.62 $ (4,863.39) $ 730,959.23
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES $ 629,985.76 $ 0.00 $ 629,985.76
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN $81,113.54 $ (4,863.39) $ 76,250.15
400 PURCHASED SERVICES $ 23,663.78 $ 0.00 $ 23,663.78
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 1,059.54 $ 0.00 $ 1,059.54
599 MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND $ 950,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 950,000.00
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS $ 950,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 950,000.00

Grand Total All Funds

$ 268,715,426.89

$ 3,396,654.75

$272,112,081.64
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Appropriation Recap Report

Total Appropriation Prior FY Carry Over Appropriations
Governmental Fund Type
General Fund
001 GENERAL $ 195,728,795.96 $792,118.04 $ 196,520,914.00
Total for General Fund $ 195,728,795.96 $ 792,118.04 $ 196,520,914.00
Debt Service
002 BOND RETIREMENT $ 15,555,078.38 $ 0.00 $ 15,555,078.38
Total for Debt Service $ 15,555,078.38 $ 0.00 $ 15,555,078.38
Capital Projects
003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT $ 6,536,081.91 $ 700,624.91 $ 7,236,706.82
Total for Capital Projects $ 6,536,081.91 $ 700,624.91 $ 7,236,706.82
Special Revenue
007 SPECIAL TRUST $ 198,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 198,000.00
018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT $451,468.12 $ 50,528.39 $501,996.51
019 OTHER GRANT $ 243,002.31 $ 934.35 $ 243,936.66
031 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND $ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00 $ 22,000.00
300 DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY $ 3,298,437.74 $ 314,507.61 $ 3,612,945.35
401 AUXILIARY SERVICES $ 874,475.14 $ 59,569.40 $ 934,044.54
499 MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND $ 65,500.02 $ 0.00 $ 65,500.02
507 ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL EMERGENCY RELIEF FUND $ 8,974,429.13 $ 360,000.00 $9,334,429.13
516 IDEA PART B GRANTS $5,199,061.99 $ 25,140.00 $5,224,201.99
551 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY $ 367,367.12 $ 569.90 $ 367,937.02
572 TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN $2,264,424.16 $ 0.00 $2,264,424.16
584 TITLE IV, PART A, STUDENT SUPPORT AND ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT $ 133,532.93 $ 0.00 $ 133,532.93
587 IDEA PRESCHOOL-HANDICAPPED $ 148,581.18 $ 0.00 $ 148,581.18
590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY $ 735,822.62 $ (4,863.39) $ 730,959.23
599 MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND $ 950,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 950,000.00
Total for Special Revenue $ 23,915,102.46 $ 817,386.26 $ 24,732,488.72

Total for Governmental Fund Type

Proprietary Fund Type
Enterprise

006 FOOD SERVICE
009 UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES

$ 241,735,058.71

$ 7,918,988.63
$ 858,431.88

$ 2,310,129.21

$1,061,719.92
$4,731.43

$ 244,045,187.92

$ 8,980,708.55
$ 863,163.31

Total for Enterprise

Internal Service

$ 8,777,420.51

$ 1,066,451.35

$ 9,843,871.86

014 ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES $ 114,950.00 $ 500.00 $115,450.00
024 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS. $ 17,425,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 17,425,000.00
027 WORKMANS COMPENSATION-SELF INS $261,000.66 $ 11,000.66 $272,001.32
Total for Internal Service $17,800,950.66 $ 11,500.66 $17,812,451.32

Total for Proprietary Fund Type

$ 26,578,371.17

$1,077,952.01

$ 27,656,323.18

Fiduciary Fund Type
Custodial Fund
200 STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY $401,997.01 $ 8,573.53 $410,570.54
Total for Custodial Fund $ 401,997.01 $ 8,573.53 $ 410,570.54
Total for Fiduciary Fund Type $401,997.01 $ 8,573.53 $410,570.54

Grand Total All Funds

$ 268,715,426.89

$ 3,396,654.75

$272,112,081.64
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